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Introduction

1.1. Chronic Pairg Covid19 pandemic
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conducted inJune 2020 The pandemic has now influenced our lives for almost one year.

In this survey we are looking into the different aspeittat can influence the lives of people

with chronic pain, along the lines of the biopsychosocial model of chpamic We conducted
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organisations to distribute the survey to people living with chronic pain.

Approximately 20% of the adult population in Europe are affected by chpaiid?©l, This

is defined as pain that persists past normal healing ffn@his includes 153 million people
suffering from migraines or other disabling headaches, 200 million with musculoskeletal
disorders and 100 million people experiencing othemis of chronic paiil®l. Stigma is
defined as a mark of disgrace associated with a particular circumstance, quality, or person.
Feelings of guilt, shame, juelment and embarrassment resulting from stigma can increase
the risk for health issues such asxiety and depressidAl’l. It is therefore important, both

as social problem and as a health problém

The total cost across Europe as a consequence of chronic pain in is estimated to be as high as

€ onn B.Mtcobrdirg ¥o the Seoul Declaration on Safety and Health at Work: a safe and
healthy work environment is a fundamental human rigfft It is also recognised that a work
environment not only should be safe and healthy but also supportive and inclusitteofe

with difficulties due to mental and/or physical illneds. Having a job is often not only
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1.2. Data collection

Pain Alliance Europe (PAE) involved its member organisations in translatirigngfish
guestions into Bulgarian, Dutch, French, German, Ita@hSpanish. The online survey was
open from midDecember 2020 to midanuary 2021and 970 citizens from these 7 European
countries completed the questionnaire. After the validation of the questionnaires, skipped
answers were excluded from the analysis of certain questions, resulting in a varied number
of complete answers for each quéesm.
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1.3. Survey

The survey was developed by PAE in collaboration with its members. The survey consists of
eight parts, with a total o566 questions¢ see the appendix for the full questionnaire.
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of the questionnaire from English into their local language. The collected data were analysed
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1.4. Analysis

For all questions of the surveyrequency distributions (absolute and/or relative) are
presented Throughout this report all relative frequencies (percentages) are determined by
reporting to the total number of the respondents wipoovided valid answerso that specific
guestion In the case of the distributionsf the answerswith respect to country, gender or
age, the percentages were determined by reportingtie total number of the respondents
from a specific category (a specific countgpecific age group or gendex specifi answey).

In the case of continuous variables some parameters such as mean, nwdiaode are
determined. In the case of categorical variables, the mode is determined.

Regarding the distributions by country, for exampdg French we refer to the respondents
who completed the questionnaire e French language.

Some distributions by countryage or gendeof some answers using average values were
performed (in the case of the quality of life). These average values represent only how the
respondents are lacedwith respect to some issues and do not represent the behavod

the entire population from wherghe samples were selected| statistics that have been
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of inference(due to the lack of representativeness).
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2. Results

2.1. Statisticsregarding the structure of the sample

In total 970 questionnaires wereompleted by the participants, but the number of answers
varies a lot from question to question as many were optional. Only 564 participants stated
which country they were from. Tableshavs the distribution oparticipants by country

Table 1. Number of participants by country
Total number of respondents: 563

Country Responses
Bulgaria 6 1.06%
France 79 14.01%
Germany 38 6.74%
Italy 23 4.08%
Netherlands 113 20.04%
Spain 64 11.35%
UK 241 42.73%
Total 564 100.00%
1,06%
14,01%
= Bulgaria
6,74% France
42,73% Germany
4,08% Italy

Netherlands
Spain

= United Kingdom
20,04%

11,35%

Figure 1. Distribution of the respondents by country

Table 1 and Figure 1 shows that most responses come from United Kingdom 241 (42.73%).
Netherlands 113 (20.04%) and France 79 (14.01%).

The distribution of the respondents by gender is presented in Table 2 and Figure 2, and it
showsthat most of the respondents are female 541 (85.71%)
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Table2. Number of participants by gender

Total number of respondent$31

Answer chotes Responses

Male 87 13.79%
Female 541 85.74%
Other 3 0.48%
Total 631 100.00%

0,48%

= Male
Female
Other
85,74%
Figure 2. Distribution of the respondents by gender
The distribution of the respondents by age is presented below.
Table3. Number of participants by age
Totalnumber of valid answer$31
Answer chotes Responses
<18 1 0.16%
18-25 18 2.85%
26-35 55 8.72%
36-50 131 20.76%
51-65 199 31.54%
66-75 149 23.61%
>75 78 12.36%
Total 631 100.00%
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Figure 3. Distribution of the respondents by age

It can beseen from Table ,3hat most of therespondents31.54%, are betweerbl and 65
years old. Over 75s are represented on the saniméngl12.36% of the total The population
considered to be younig also represented in the samp83% of respondentare between
18 and 25 years old.

If we consider the group of active persons &5, then of the total number of the
respondents, 61.01% are in this group. On the other hand, the risk category (over 65),
represents 35.97% from the total number of respondents.

Table4. Distribution of the respondentsy gender and country

Gender

Country Male Female Other Total
Bulgaria 1 5 0 6
France 11 68 0 79
Germany 9 29 0 38
Italy 2 21 0 23
Netherlands 17 96 0 113
Spain 11 53 0 64
United Kingdom 29 210 2 241
Total 80 482 2 564
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Figured4. Distribution of the respondentdy gender and country

Regarding the gender and the country, Table 4 and FigushaW that most of the
respondents, 210, which represerig.23%of the total, are female from UK. This percentage
represents 43%7% of the total number of female respondents.

Tabk 5. Distribution of therespondents byageand country

Age
Country <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >7AH Total
Bulgaria 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 6
France 0 1 5 15 27 25 6 79
Germany 0 1 2 5 17 7 6 38
Italy 0 0 6 5 5 6 1 23
Netherlands 0 3 10 19 27 28 26 113
Spain 0 1 4 12 26 16 5 64
United Kingdom 1 8 23 52 77 51 29 241
Total 1 14 50 111 181 134 73 564

Table 5 shows the distribution of the respondents by age and coum?y (13.65%)
participants are from UK with the age between 51 and 65.

Table6. Distribution of the participantsby gender and age

Gender
Age Male Female Other Total
<18 1 0 0 1
18-25 0 18 0 18
26-35 6 47 2 55
36-50 9 121 1 131
51-65 32 167 0 199
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66-75 18 131 0 149
>75 21 57 0 78
Total 87 541 3 631
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Figure5. Distribution of the respondentdy gender andage

Table6 and Figureb show the distribution of the participants by age and gen@dr92% of
the total number of female respondents are between-@b and 34.75% are in the risk
category.

2.2.Physical condition

2.2.1. Which condition causes the most pain?

In this section of the study, we asked what physical condition caused the participants the most
pain.

Table 7 shows the distribution of the different conditions causing chronic pain for the
respondents. In total, there were 953 responses and top three responses were:

1 Fibromyalgia; 333 (34.94%)

1 Arthritis, osteoarthritis or any other rheumatic diseas&00 (10.49%);

1 Complex Regional Pain Syndrome/Reflex Sympathetic Dystcdfihy8.50%)

These resultare affected by the way the survey was distributed, via patient support groups.
Asfibromyalgiaassociations are well represented within PAE, it is logical that they will provide
large proportion of the responses.
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Table7. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of respondents: 953

Answer chotes Responses
Temporomandibular Joint Disorders (TMD, TMJ) 13 1.36%
Chronic fatigue syndrome 46 4.83%
Headaches/migraine 27 2.83%
Stroke (cerebrovascular accident) 1 0.10%
Transient ischaemic attack 1 0.10%
Dementia 1 0.10%
Neuropathic pain (such as shingles/trigeminal neuralgia) 44 4.62%
Peripheral neuropathy (from diabetes, etc.) 11 1.15%
Low back pain 63 6.61%
Arthritis, osteoarthritis or any other rheumatilisease 100 10.49%
Ankylosing spondylitis 33 3.46%
Genetic problem (Marfan, hypermobility, etc.) 31 3.25%
{ Of SNPRSNXYI 2NJ wkeé&yl dBRQa aey 35 3.67%
Damage to neck nerve 9 0.94%
Damage to arm/hand/finger nerve 7 0.73%
Damage to leg/foot nerve 8 0.84%
Sciatica 9 0.94%
Fibromyalgia 333 34.94%
Complex Regional Pain Syndrome/Reflex Sympathetic Dystrop 81 8.50%
Multiple Sclerosis 7 0.73%
Cancer pain 3 0.31%
Torso/thorax pain 3 0.31%
Abdomen and bowel 4 0.42%
Uro-genital pain 9 0.94%
Endometriosis and other gynaecological conditions 9 0.94%
Rare diseases 24 2.52%
Other known condition 32 3.36%
Unexplained reason 4 0.42%
No diagnoses 5 0.52%
Total 953 100.00%

2.2.2. Who diagnosed you?

Table8. Distribution of therespondents
Total number of respondents: 948
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Answer chotes Responses

Pain specialist 191 20.15%
Neurologist 108 11.39%
Rheumatologist 413 43.57%
GP 88 9.28%
Internist/specialist in internal medicine 49 5.17%
Other 99 10.44%
Total 948 100.00%

10,44% = Pain specialist

20,15%

5,17%
Neurologist

9,28% ]
Rheumatologist

11,39%
GP

Internist/specialist in internal
medicine

43.57% Other
Figure6. Who diagnosed you?
Most of the respondents 413 (43.57%) were diagnosed with chronic pain by rheumatologists,
GKAES dp omnodnm:0 HSNBE RAFIYy2aSR o0& W2iKSND
listed on this survey.

Table 9 shows the distribution of the respondents by country.

Table9. Distribution of the respondents by age

Total numberof respondents564

Country

Answer choice Pain specialis Neurologist Rheumatologist GP Internist Other Total
Bulgaria 0 2 2 0 0 2 6

France 21 6 30 7 10 5 79
Germany 17 9 3 2 1 6 38
Italy 5 0 12 0 0 6 23
Netherlands 15 22 57 3 2 14 113
Spain 8 5 36 5 6 4 64
United Kingdom 46 25 109 30 7 24 241
Total 112 69 249 47 26 61 564

10
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Regarding gender, Table $0ows thatof the total number of female respondents (541),
45.84% were diagnosed by a rheumatologist and 19.60% by a pain specialistftigleotal
number of male respondents, 29.88% were diagnosed by a pain specialist.

Tablel0. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answer631

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Pain specialist 26 106 1 133
Neurologist 24 55 0 79
Rheumatologist 22 248 1 271
GP 6 46 0 52
Internist/specialist in internal medicin 4 27 0 31
Other 5 59 1 65
Total 87 541 3 631

Regarding the risk category (over 65), from the total number of respondents in this category
(227), 40.08% were diagnosed by a rheumatologist and 23.35%adig apecialist (Table 11).

Tablell. Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answeré31

Age
Answer choice <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >7% Total
Pain specialist 1 0 7 22 50 40 13 133
Neurologist 0 4 4 15 24 16 16 79
Rheumatologist 0 11 25 61 83 65 26 271
GP 0 1 8 9 16 9 9 52
Internist 0 0 3 10 6 8 4 31
Other 0 2 8 14 20 11 10 65
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

2.2.3. How long you were diagnosed with chronic pain?

Table 12. Distribution of theespondents

Total number of valid answers: 952

Answer choices Responses

less than six months 27 2.84%
seven months to 1 year 29 3.05%
1-3 years 138 14.50%
4-6 years 192 20.17%
6-10 years 154 16.18%

11



PAE2021 Chronic Pairg COVID19 disease

over 10 years 404 42.44%
no diagnosis 8 0.84%
Total 952 100.00%
450
404
400
350
300
250
192
200 154
150 138
100
27 29
50 8
o I
less than six seven months  1-3 years 4-6 years 6-10 years over 10 years no diagnosis
months to 1 year

Figure7. How long you were diagnosed with chronic p&n

Table 12 and Figure 7 show that most of the respondemf4 (42.44%jQ, were diagnosed
with chronic pain more than 10 years ago, whidaerthan 3% were diagnosed in the last six
monthsand only 0.84% have no diagnosis.

2.3. Medication andtreatment

The objective of this part of the study is to see how the Ga@gandemic has influenced the
way in which people suffering from chronic pain had access to medication and treatment.

2.3.1.Are you using medication for your paicondition at this moment?

Tablel3. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 948

Answer choices Responses

Yes 756 79.75%
No 192 20.25%
Total 948 100.00%

12
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20,25%

= Yes

= No

79,75%

Figure8. Are you using medication for your pain condition #tis moment?

When the questionnaires were completed, from the total number of the respondents, 756
(79.75%), were using medication for their pain condition.

Regarding female respondent@44) 82.07%, were using medication for their pain condition
(Table 14).

Table 15shows that, of the total number of the respondents over 65 (risk category), 80.61%
were using medication for their pain condition.

Tablel4. Distribution of the respondentsy gender
Total number of valid answer631

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Yes 72 444 2 518
No 15 97 1 113
Total 87 541 3 631

600
500
400

mYes

300 = No

200

Male Female Other

Figure9. Distribution of the participants by gender
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Tablel5. Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answer631

Age

Answer choice <18 1825 26-35 36-50 51-65 6675 > Total
Yes 0 14 34 111 176 120 63 518
No 1 4 21 20 23 29 15 113
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631
200

180

160

140

120 Yes
100

80 m No
60

40

28 4 :

<18 18-25 26-35 36-50 51-65 66-75 >75

FigurelO. Distribution of the participants by age

2.3.2.Are you using prescribed medications?

Tablel6. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 752

Answer choices Responses

Yes 700 93.09%
No 52 6.91%
Total 752 100.00%

6,91%

= Yes

No

93,09%

Figure 11 Are these prescribed medications?
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Of the total number of participants who are usimgedication for pain, most are using

prescribed medication, 700 (93.09%), and only 52 (6.91%) are not using prescribed
medication.

Tablel7. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answerd63

Country
Answer choice Bulgaria France Germany lItaly Netherland Spain UK Total
Yes 4 59 29 19 74 55 185 425
No 1 4 4 0 14 2 13 38
Total 5 63 33 19 88 57 198 463

With respect to the country, Table 17 shows that most of the respondents in each country
are usingprescribed medicatior93.43% othe total number of British respondents, 84.09%
of Dutch respondents, and 93.65% of French respondents are using prescribed medication.

Table18. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of validinswers518

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Yes 68 410 1 479
No 4 34 1 39
Total 72 444 2 518

Table 18 shows that 94% of men are using prescribed medication and 92.34% of women.

34.86% of the respondents who are usipggscribed medication are between 51 and 65
(Table 19). Also, we may observe that of the total number of the respondents who are using

prescribed medication (479) the age groups@sland over 65 are almost equally distributed
(34.86% 34.44%).

Tablel9. Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answers18

Age
Answer choice 1825 2635 3650 5165 66-75 >75 Total
Yes 9 31 107 167 111 54 479
No 5 3 4 9 9 9 39
Total 14 34 111 176 120 63 518
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2.3.3. Are you usingover-the-counter medications that you can buy in a pharmacy?

When it comes to whether respondents are using ethe-counter (OTC) medications that
can be bought in a pharmacy, Table 20 and Figure 12, show that 13&%@4say they are
using OT@edications and 566 (75.72%) are not.

I 2Y0AYSR gAUGK GKS NBaLRyaS G2 GKS ljdSadArzy
Table 16,Fgure 11) where 93.09% reported using prescribed medication, we can see that at
least 17% othe respondents are using both. This fact could lead to unwanted situations.

Table20. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 752

Answer choices Responses

Yes 186 24.73%
No 566 75.27%
Total 752 100.00%

24,73%

= Yes

No

75,27%

Figurel2. Arethese overthe-counter medications that you can buy in a pharmacy?

2.3.4. Has access to your medicines been harder during the pandemic?

Access to medicines was harder during the pandemic for only 25.75% of the respondents,
GKAE S p oo plracdessyassihardenbensgt (Tabke 21, Figure 13).

Table21. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 804

Answer choices Responses

Yes 207 25.75%
No 554 68.91%
| don't know 43 5.35%
Total 804 100.00%

16
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5,35%

25,75%

= Yes
No

| don't know

68,91%

Figure 13Hasaccess to your medicines been harder during the pandemic?

Table22. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answerS62

Country
Answer choice Bulgaria France Germany lItaly Netherland Spain UK Total
Yes 1 13 7 11 11 10 81 134
No 5 61 30 10 85 54 149 394
| don't know 0 5 1 2 15 0 11 34
Total 6 79 38 23 111 64 241 562

Table 22 shows the distribution of the respondents by country. Most of the respondents do
not consider that access to medication was harder duringpgiedemic. Of the total (394),
37.81% are British, 21.57% are Dutch and 15.48% aneltdowever, from the 23 responses
from Italy we see that 11 people report that they find it more difficult to access medication
during the pandemic that it wasefore.

Table 23 shows that of the total number of female respondents (537), for 25.32% the access
to medicine was harder in this time of pandemic. Regarding male respon&ni24.13%
reported that the access was harder.

Table23. Distribution of therespondentsby gender
Total number of valid answer627

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Yes 21 136 1 158
No 66 365 2 433
| don't know 0 36 0 36
Total 87 537 3 627

17
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respondents between 135 reported that access was harder. Regarding the category
considered at risk (over 65), of the total number of the respondents (226), only 18.14% found
access to medicines was harder.

Table24. Distribution of the respondentsby age
Total number of valid answer627

Age
Answer choice <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >7A Total
Yes 0 9 15 46 47 33 8 158
No 1 8 29 82 139 106 68 433
| don't know 0 1 11 3 10 10 1 36
Total 1 18 55 131 196 149 77 627

2.3.5. Are you afraid to take any prescribed medication because of the COML
pandemic?

As shown in the Table 25 and Figure 14, 695 (86.34%) of the respondents who provided valid
answers to this question are not afraid to take any prescritmedlication.

Table25. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 805

Answer choices Responses

Yes 76 9.44%
No 695 86.34%
| don't know 34 4.22%
Total 805 100.00%

4,22% 9,44%

= Yes
No

| don't know

86,34%

Figure 14 Are you afraid to take any prescribeghedication because of the COWI®
pandemic?
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Table 26 shows thafrom the total number of the respondents in each countitye fear of
taking prescribed medication wasSpain (17.18%), France (17.72%), Italy (8.69%),
Netherlands (5.40%), UK.00%) and Germany (2.63%).

Table26. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answers: 36

Country
Answer choice Bulgaria France Germany lItaly Netherland Spain UK Total
Yes 2 14 1 2 6 11 12 48
No 4 63 36 19 101 47 219 489
| don't know 0 2 1 2 4 6 9 24
Total 6 79 38 23 111 64 240 561

Regarding gender, of the total nurer of female respondents, 86.77% are not afraid to take
Fye LINBAONROGSR YSRAOFGAZ2YS GgKATS yo8i9% | NB
of male respondents report being afraid to take medication, and 91.18% state they are not
afraid.

Table27. Distribution of the respondentsy gender
Total number of valid answer§26

Gender
Answer choice Man Woman Other Total
Yes 5 46 0 51
No 81 466 3 550
| don't know 0 25 0 25
Total 86 537 3 626

86.66% of the respondents considered to be in the risk category (over 65) are not afraid to
take any prescribed medication (Table 28).

Table28. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answer626

Age
Answer choice <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >7 Total
Yes 0 1 3 14 14 15 4 51
No 1 15 50 113 176 126 69 550
| don't know 0 2 2 4 6 8 3 25
Total 1 18 55 131 196 149 76 626
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2.3.6. Are you afraid to take any ovethe-counter medication that you can buy in the
pharmacy because of the COVID pandemic?

As in the previous question, Table 29 and Figure 15 show that most of the respondents, 675
(83.44%) are naafraid to take any ovethe -counter (OTC) medication.

Table29. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 809

Answer choices

Responses
Yes 98 12.11%
No 675 83.44%
| don't know 36 4.45%
Total 809 100.00%
4,45% 12,11%
= Yes
No

| don't know

83,44%

Figure 15Are you afraid to take anypver-the-counter medicationthat you can buy in the
pharmacybecause of the COVHDO pandemic?

Concern about taking OTC medication is reported as: S%a#1%, UK and France 22.05%,
Netherlandsl3.23%,and Italy 7.3%4

84.94%of female respondents (Table 31) a82.30%o0f the risk categoryover 65X Table 32),
are not afraid.

Table30. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of validanswers: 562

Country
Answer choice Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherland Spain UK Total
Yes 2 15 2 5 9 20 15 68
No 4 63 33 17 99 38 217 471
| don't know 0 1 3 1 3 6 9 23
Total 6 79 38 23 111 64 241 562
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Table31. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answer628

Gender

Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Yes 11 63 0 74
No 69 457 3 529

| don't know 7 18 0 25
Total 87 538 3 628

Table32. Distribution of the respondentsy age
Total number of valid answer§28
Age

Answer choice <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >7A Total
Yes 0 1 4 13 23 23 10 74
No 1 17 50 112 163 121 65 529
| don't know 0 0 1 6 11 5 2 25
Total 1 18 55 131 197 149 77 628

2.3.7. Since the beginning of the COVID pandemic, have you experienced delay
obstacles in accessing any of the following

In this question, the respondents could choose as many answers as thegdvadnttotal,
there were811 responses with one choice, and/or two choices or more. Table 33 and Figure
16 show the number of responses in the case of gaudsible answethat wasoffered.
We may observe that top three obstacles or delays reported by the respondents are:
1 Appointments with healthcare professionaj$7.69%
1 Treatments/interventions; 33.66%
1 None of the suggesteq28.37%.

Table33. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 811

Answer choices Responses

An appointment with an HCP 549 67.69%
A medical device or medical equipment 59 7.27%
A treatment intervention 273 33.66%
Hospitalisation 101 12.45%
Your medicine(s) 158 19.48%
None ofthe above 230 28.37%
Other See below:

Comments in the open text box fdothere included:
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VaL OFyOStSR Iy FLLRAYGYSYlG 6AGK I ALISOAL |
dzy RSNAUGI YR K& L ¢g2dd R R2 (KIFGHE

V 17 x Physiotherapy, masseusgdlates, exercise class, heat therapy

V 10 x Tests (diagnostic) including re cancer, control of diabetes, pneumology re asthma:
a5Sfre Ay (Sada 0GKIFG adzidkRraSRfe L KFER G2

V 6 x Surgery

Vp E aSRAOIt &A6AYYAYy3IklLER2t NAIKbsedinBalgiumi A 2y Y
odzi Ff&a2 Ay DSN¥IyYy@O0E

V 5 x maging appointments: MRR, Echo, Xray

V 4 x Nonpain related appointments for other problems (cataracts, heart, lungs);
GynecologyENT, GP

V 3 x Wheelchair services, foot healthcare, social care help, degfeDisability

Assessment, social worker

3 x Pain management program, injections

2 x Osteopath/chiropractic

Hospital Investigations also many issues in accessing medical appointments and

support of multidisciplinary team. Was alreaéxperiencing issues pigandemic but

subsequently due to Covid pandemic there have been many further issues and

challenges accessing healthcare and hospital investigations and treatments.

V | have 3 different consultants and all 3 have had to cancel thaicdo have not seen
any medical staff since Feb 2020. | usually am monitored every 3 months.

V Transport to appointments

V 1 would have liked to have met my cardiologist but did not feel it was safe to make an
appointment due to COVHDO.

V Further tests andscans re my braitumor which was diagnosed the week before
lockdown.

V Health center emergencies

< <<

600

549

500

400

300 273

230

200

100 59

An appointment A medical device A treatment Hospitalisation Your medicine(sNone of the above
with an HCP or medical intervention (Other)
equipment

Figure 16Since the beginning of the COVID pandemic, have you experienced delays or
obstacles in accessing any of the followXd
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2.3.8. Ifyou had an appointment with a healthcare professional and you decided to car
that appointment, why did you cancel it?

For the patients suffering from chronic paioheckng their health periodicallyis very

important. When the Covid9 pandemic started, theibehavior changed The survey
included questions owhat changesto their behaviorregarding the appointments with their
doctors or healthcaré INR T S & gafietyWitth chrEnic pain made.

There were 805 valid answers to this question. Table 34 and Figure 17 show some of the
reasons that contributed to canceling appointment.

The top three reasons given by patients for cancelling appointments are:
1 Don't wart to tire them ¢10.68%
1 Afraid to go to hospitat, 9.69%
9 Other (there was no facility to comment}15.03%
1 Not relevant (i.e. they had no appointment) was reportedd®9.13%

Table34. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of validnswers: 805

Answer choices Responses

| am afraid to go outdoorgl) 32 3.98%

| am afraid to go to hospita[2) 78 9.69%

| don't trust digital communicatio(3) 12 1.49%

| don't want to tire them with my problems in this peri¢dl) 86 10.68%
Other(5) 121 15.03%
Not relevant(6) 476 59.13%
Total one choice 805 100.00%

3,98%

9,69%

= I'm afraid to go outdoors
1,49%
= |'m afraid to go to hospital

10,68% i I
° | don't trust digital communication

| don't want to tire them with my
problems in this period

= Other

59,13%

15,03%

= Not relevant

Figure 171f you had an appointment with a healthcare professional and you decided to
cancel that appointment, why did you cancel it?
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Table35. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answers: %6

Country
ﬁ?]z\;\ézr Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherlands Spain UK Total
Q) 0 1 5 2 2 3 13 26
(2) 1 7 6 9 5 6 10 44
3) 0 0 0 0 2 4 5 11
(4) 1 12 1 2 14 12 20 62
(5) 4 9 24 10 12 12 11 82
(6) 0 50 2 0 78 27 182 339
Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564

¢FrofS op aKz2ga OGKIFG FFFGSNIGKS 2LJA2ya wyz2 | L
was the highest response. This was surprising, since the authors of the survey thought they
had offered all the modikely options.

As with the fear of taking medication, the response to the choices in this question varied a
great deal between countries and between options:

| don't want to.tlre .them.wnh my problems I'm afraid to go tchospital
in this period
Bulgaria 16.606 16.6®%
France 15.19% 8.86%
Germany 2.63% 15.79%
Italy 8.70% 39.13%
Netherlands 12.39% 4.42%
Spain 18.75% 9.38%
U.K. 8.30% 4.15%

Table36. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answer§31

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
(1) 4 23 0 27
(2) 8 40 0 48
3) 2 9 0 11
(4) 9 62 0 71
(5) 14 77 0 91
(6) 50 330 3 383
Total 87 541 3 631
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Regarding the distribution with respect to gender, Table 36 stibatsfrom the total number
of female respondents (541), 330 (61.00%) had no appointment, 40 (7.40%) were afraid to go
to the hospital, while 77 (14.23%) had other reasons to cancel such an appointment.

The distributiorfor cancelling appointmentsandtth & Ay Of dzRSa |ttt G(K2&aS |
their reason: 39%f the total number of female respondenksd cancelled, men 42.53%.

Table37. Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answer631

Age
Answer choice <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Total
(1) 2 4 3 10 6 2 27

3 10 19 11 5 48
2 2 3 2 2 11
8 16 22 15 5 71
4 21 29 25 12 91
11 34 79 116 90 52 383

18 55 131 199 149 78 631

(2)
®3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

PR, |OO|O|O|O

Total

Table J shows the distribution of the respondents with respect to age. Since the age group
51-65 iswell represenkd in this study, we may observe théitom the total number of
respondents in this age group (198)r 116 £8.2%%6) the reasons presented are noteeant
meaning that they had no appointmenivhile only 10%.02%)are afraid to go outdoors and

19 @.5%%)are afraid to go to hospital.

Regarding the risk category (over 65), of the total number of respondents in this group, 8.81%
cancellecappointments because theylwy i 2 WGANB GKSY gArak Y& LN
7.05% because they were afraid to go to hospitdlis compares to 12.90% and 6.99% for

these choices in the 260-yearolds.

2.3.9. Thinking of access overall, how difficult, or easy has it been to obtain the healthc
and services you needed since the beginning of the pandemic?

When it comes to access tealthcare in times of pandemic, for 35.24% of & & LJ2 Y RSy (i Q2
access was the same as usual, while for 48.07% access was difficult or very difficult (Table 38,
Figure 11).

Table 38. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 803

Answer choices Responses

Very easy 33 4.11%
Easy 101 12.58%
Same as usual 283 35.24%
Difficult 266 33.13%
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Very difficult 120 14.94%
Total 803 100.00%
4,11%
14,94%
12,58%
= Very easy
Easy

33,13%
35,24%

Same as usual
Difficult

Very difficult

Figure 18Thinking of access overall, how difficult, or easy has it been to obtain the
healthcare and services you needed since the beginning of the pandemic?

Table39. Distribution of the respondentdy country

Total number of valid answers: 564

Country
Answer choice Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherlands Spain UK Total
Very easy 0 3 4 1 4 1 7 20
Easy 3 18 11 3 12 7 20 74
Same as usual 0 38 14 8 48 16 77 201
Difficult 2 14 5 4 46 27 88 186
Very difficult 1 6 4 7 3 13 49 83
Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564

Table 39 shows that 137 (56.84%) of the British found that access to healthcare in these times
was difficult or very difficult. On the other hanalmost half othe Dutch, 48 (42.47% of the
total number) consider that the access to healthcare was the sasnesual.

With respect to the gender, Table 40 shows that for 268 females (49.53% of them), the access

was difficult or very difficult.
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Table40. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answer§31
Gender
Country Male Female Other Total
Very easy 5 18 0 23
Easy 15 62 0 77
Same as usual 31 193 1 225
Difficult 24 187 2 213
Very difficult 12 81 0 93
Total 87 541 3 631

Regarding agef we consider the group considered to be at risk (over 65), of the total number
of respondents (227), for 45.3786cess was difficult or very diffic§able 41).

Table41l. Distribution of the respondentdy age

Total number of validinswers631

Age

Country <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total
Very easy 0 1 0 5 8 4 5 23
Easy 0 2 5 11 19 25 15 77
Same as usual 1 5 22 40 82 50 25 225
Difficult 0 6 21 59 52 52 23 213
Very difficult 0 4 7 16 38 18 10 93
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

2.3.10.Where or how are you currently receiving your pain management?

Forthis question, respondents could choose as many answers as thegavantiotal, there
were 810 responses. Table 42 and Figure 19 show the number of responses in the case of

each provider of pain management that wgisen as an optian

¢2L) GKNBS &a2dz2NDSa

1 Selfmanagement; 38.77%

9 Pain clinic in local hospitall5.31%

27T
1 General practitioner/family doctog 50%

However, not getting any care was reportiey16.05%.

27
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Table42. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 810

Answer choices Responses
General practitioner or family doctor 405 50.00%
Local health centre a7 5.80%
Pain clinic in a local hospital 124 15.31%
Pain clinic in a university hospital 82 10.12%
Private hospital 48 5.93%
Seltmanagement supported by my associatic 48 5.93%
Selfmanagement 314 38.77%
| am notgetting any care 130 16.05%
480 405
400
350 314
300
250
200
100 82
47 48 48
50
0
General Local health Pain clinic in Pain clinic in  Private Self Self | am not
practitioner centre a local a university  hospital managementmanagement getting any
or family hospital hospital supported by care
doctor my
association

Figure 19Where or how are you currently receiving your pain management?

2.3.11.Since the pandemic has started, how frequent is your therapy?

As stated above, the pandemic changed many of our hahitsess to healthcare became a
moredifficult. Therefore, is important to see if and how the pandemic changed the frequency
of the therapy that the people suffering from chronic pain are receiviablélr43 and Figure

20 show that many respondentsad no herapy, 304 (37.86%). However, over a quarter
(26.15%) are still getting therapysltimes a year, and 12.08% are still getting weekly therapy.

Table43. Distribution of the respondents

Totalnumber of valid answers: 803

Answer choices Responses
Once a week 97 12.08%
More often than once a week 73 9.09%
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26-51 times per year 39 4.86%
13-25 times per year 80 9.96%
1-5 times per year 210 26.15%
Not relevant 304 37.86%
Total onechoice 803 100.00%
350
304
300
250
200
150
100 73 80
0
Once a week More often than 26-51 times per 13-25 times per 1-5 times per year Not relevant
once a week year year
Figure 20Since the pandemic has started, how frequent is your therapy?
Table44. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answers: 36
Country
Answer choice Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherlands Spain UK Total
Once a week 1 10 7 6 19 14 7 64
More often than 1 15 9 10 12 3 9 59
once a week
26-51 times per year 0 3 2 0 7 7 6 25
13-25 times per year 1 7 7 2 15 13 14 59
1-5 times per year 0 20 4 1 20 27 67 139
Not relevant 3 24 9 4 40 0 138 218
Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564

Table 44 shows that of the total number of the respondents, 138 British people (24.46%) had
no therapy. The number represent’.26%o0f the total British people who provided an
answer to this question.

With respect to the gender, 207 women (38.26%ha&f total number of females and 32.80%

from the total number of the respondents), the pandemic has produced no change in the
frequency of the therapy (Table 45).
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Table45. Distribution of the respondentdy gender

Total number of valid answer631

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Once a week 15 58 0 73
More often than once a week 13 50 0 63
26-51 times per year 2 27 0 29
13-25 times per year 7 59 0 66
1-5 times per year 23 140 1 164
Not relevant 27 207 2 236
Total 87 541 3 631

Table 46 shows that of the total number of respondents considered to be in a risk category
(over 65), 38.32% consider that was no change in the frequency of their therapy.

Table46. Distribution of the respondentdy age

Total number of validinswers631

Age
Country <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 66-75 >75 Total
Once a week 0 2 4 5 27 24 11 73
More often than once a weel 0 1 6 15 19 13 9 63
26-51 times per year 0 0 3 9 12 3 2 29
13-25 times per year 0 3 4 17 19 15 8 66
1-5 times peryear 0 4 14 38 53 38 17 164
Not relevant 1 8 24 47 69 56 31 236
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

2.3.12.1f you received home care (washing, changing bandages, etc) is this being conti
in the same way as before CowvitD?

Many of the people suffering from chronic pain receive home care due to their condition.
Therefore, is interesting to see how the pandemic produced changes in receiving such care.

Table 74 and Figure 21 show that for 88.38% of the respondents the quests not
NEOSA @GS K2YS
in the same way as before the pandemtarted, while for 3.88% this care had stopped.

NEBf SOFyiz YSIyAy?3

GdKSe@

RARY Qi

Table47.Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid aswers: 800

Answer choices Responses
Yes 48 6.00%
Partly 14 1.75%
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No 31 3.88%
Not relevant 707 88.38%
Total 800 100.00%
6,00%
1,75%
3,88%
= \ery easy
Easy

Same as usual

Difficult

88,38%

Figure 21If you received home care (washing, changing bandages, etc) is this being
continued in the same way as befoi@ovid19?

Table48. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answers: 3b

Country
Answer choice Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherlands Spain UK Total
Yes 2 4 4 1 16 0 7 34
Partly 0 0 1 0 5 0 3 9
No 0 4 0 1 2 7 8 22
Not relevant 4 71 33 21 90 57 223 499
Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564

¢FrofS ny akK2ga GKFG FTNRBY (GKS G2GFf ydzyoSNI 2
homecareand for 3.32%he home care stopped during thEandemic.

Regarding the gender and the age, Table 49 and Table 50 show that, from the total number
2F FSYIES NBALRYRSYGaZ yTtodpy: RARY QU NBOSADS
in the risk category (over 65).
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Table49. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answer631

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Yes 5 34 0 39
Partly 0 9 1 10
No 2 22 0 24
Not relevant 80 476 2 558
Total 87 541 3 631
Table50. Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answer§31
Age

Answer choice <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total
Yes 0 0 1 6 11 11 10 39
Partly 0 0 1 1 1 4 3 10
No 0 1 2 6 7 7 1 24
Not relevant 1 17 51 118 180 127 64 558
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

2.3.13.Since the pandemic has started, how frequéynhas homecare been occurring?

Table51. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 801

Answer choices Responses

Once a week 32 4.00%
More often than once a week 30 3.75%
26-51 times per year 4 0.50%
13-25 times per year 3 0.37%
1-5 times per year 9 1.12%
Not relevant 723 90.26%
Total 801 100.00%

Regarding the frequency of the homecare, 723 (90.26%) found the question to be not
relevant, meaning that they did not need any homecare.
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800 723
700
600
500
400
300
200

100 32 30
0 —

4 3 9

Once a week More often than 26-51 times per13-25 times per 1-5 times per  Not relevant
once a week year year year

Figure 22If you received home care (washing, changing bandages, etc) is this being
continued in the same way as before Covi®?

Tables 52, 53 and 54 show the distribution of the respondents regpect to the country,
ISYRSNJ YR 3S3s RARYQG ySSR K2YS Ol NBY
1 93.77% of British respondents
1 89.64% of female respondents
1 87.22% of the risk category (over 65).

Table52. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of validanswers: 5@

Country

Answer choice Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherlands Spain UK Total
Once a week 2 1 1 1 17 1 3 26
o 0 3 1 4 0 7o
26-51 times per year 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 3
13-25 times pelyear 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
1-5 times per year 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 7
Not relevant 4 72 33 21 90 62 226 508

Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564
Table53. Distribution of the respondent®y gender
Total number of valid answer§31
Gender

Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Once a week 0 27 0 27
More often than once a week 4 18 1 23
26-51 times per year 1 2 0 3
13-25 times per year 0 2 0 2
1-5 times per year 1 7 0 8
Not relevant 81 485 2 568
Total 87 541 3 631
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Table54. Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answer631

Age
Country <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Total
Once a week 0 0 1 3 9 6 8 27
More often than once aweel 0 0 2 5 6 6 4 23
26-51times per year 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 3
13-25 times per year 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2
1-5 times per year 0 0 1 3 2 1 1 8
Not relevant 1 18 51 118 182 135 63 568
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

2.4.Feelings and psychological state

The Covid19 pandemic suddenly appeared, causing the world to stop. Everything that
seemed normal before had to be-svaluated. A walk, a meeting with friends, a movie, a
restaurant meal became impossible. These sudden changes have affected the psyche of
everyone, whether they are healthy or suffering from any sort of disease. The purpose of this
section of the survey is to evaluate these effects on those suffering from clpaimc

2.4.1. How would you rate your quality of life before the pandemic, while livingtvi
chronic pain?

In general, chronic disease and chronic pain cause changes in the quality of life. Therefore, it
is important to see how chronic pain is affecting the lives of the respondents by measuring
the reduction in their quality of life.

Table 55 and Figure 23®h the distribution of the respondents by the rating that they gave
to their quality of life before the pandemic.

Table 55. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 803

Answer choices Responses
0 8 1.00%
1 8 1.00%
2 37 4.61%
3 62 7.72%
4 89 11.08%
5 158 19.68%
6 158 19.68%
7 153 19.05%
8 98 12.20%
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9 26 3.24%
10 6 0.75%
Total 803 100.00%

* 0 represents no QoL and 10 represents the excellent QoL.
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Figure 23. How would you rate your quality of life before tipandemic, while living with
chronic pain?

The average rating given by the respondents to their QoL before the pandebaéd ishich
can be considered a satisfactory quality of life. 50% of the respondents estimate that the level
of the quality of life, before the pandemic, was betwetand7.

Table 56 show the distribution of the respondents by country. Top three countriesawith
satisfactory Qol(a score of ) before the pandemicshown as a percentage of the
respondentsrom these countriesare:

1 United Kingdong 38.59%(16.48% of the total number of the respondents)

1 Netherlandsg 41.59%(8.33% of the total number of the spondents)

1 Franceg 39.24%(5.50% of the total number of the respondents).

Table 56. Distribution of the respondents by country

Total number of valid answers: 564
Quality of life

Country O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Bulgaria 0O 0 1 ©O 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 6
France 0O 2 5 3 11 15 16 17 7 2 1 79
Germany O 0 0 4 3 12 6 7 6 0 0 38
Italy 2 0 0 4 3 4 3 4 2 1 0 23
Netherlands O 0 1 4 10 18 29 31 17 3 0 113
Spain 1 0 2 10 10 12 13 7 9 0 0 64
United Kingdom 2 3 14 20 31 50 43 41 23 12 2 241
Total* 5 5 23 45 69 111 111 109 64 18 4 564

* 0 represents no QoL and 10 represents the excellent QoL.
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Regarding the gender of the responder89females(75.60%)of the total number of female
respondents) declared a satisfactory to excellent QoL (a scds€l0f, while54 (62.0R%) of
men reported the same level of QoL (Table.57)

Table 57. Distribution of the respondents by gender
Total number of valid answers: 631

Quality of life

Gender o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 0O 1 3 14 15 15 14 15 8 2 0 87
Female 5 5 22 37 63 106 111 103 66 19 4 541
Other 0O 0 0O O 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 3
Total 5 6 25 51 78 123 125 119 74 21 4 631

* 0 represents no QoL and 10 represents the excellent QoL.

Table 58 shows that from the total number of the respondents considered to be at risk (over
65), 86 (37.88%) declared a satisfactory QoL. Regarding the respondents considered to be
active (2665),40% from this categorgeclared a satisfactory QoL befoteetpandemic.
Comparing with the average rating

1 52.99% from the total respondents in the active group, rateerthe average

1 55.98% from the total respondents in the risk group, rateerthe average.

Table 58. Distribution of the respondents by age

Total number of valid answers: 631

Quality of life
Age o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total*
<18 0O 0 O ©O 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
1825 o 1 1 1 1 2 6 2 3 1 0 18
26-35 2 0 1 1 7 16 9 13 6 0 0 55
36-50 0O 0 5 8 11 27 29 28 18 3 2 131
51-65 3 2 11 22 31 34 39 29 23 5 0 199
66-75 0O 3 6 10 20 28 27 30 19 5 1 149
>75 0O 0 1 9 7 16 15 17 5 7 1 78
Total* 5 6 25 51 78 123 125 119 74 21 4 631

* 0 represents no QoL and 10 represents the excellent QoL.
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2.4.2. How would you rate your quality of life now that we are living ingandemic?

Table 59 and Figure 24 show the distribution of the respondents by the rating that they gave
to their quality of lifeduring thepandemic.

Table 59. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 800

Answer choices* Responses

0 28 3.50%
1 71 8.88%
2 88 11.00%
3 133 16.63%
4 146 18.25%
5 138 17.25%
6 80 10.00%
7 50 6.25%
8 32 4.00%
9 21 2.63%
10 13 1.63%

Total 800 100.00%

* 0 represents no QoL and 10 represents the excellent QoL.
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Figure 24. Howvould you rate your quality of life now that we are living in a pandemic?

A decrease in this rating is to be expected at this time, and Table 59 and Figure 24 do indeed
show this reduction in the quality of life. During the pandemic, the average ratinthéo
quality of lifeis4.15points and 50% of the respondents had rated their quality of life between
3and5 points.

If we represent the ratings for the quality of life before and in times of pandemic, we obtain
a mirror image (Figure 25).
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Figure 25. Quality of life before and in times of pandemic

o O

Tables 6&hows the distribution of the respondents by country. Top three countries were
most of the respondents rated their QoL below the average is the same with the one
presented in the previosisection:

1 United Kingdong 64.73% @7.68% of the total number of respondents)

1 Franceg 55.96% (7.98% of the total number of respondents)

1 Netherlandsg 38.94% {.80% of the total number of respondents)

Table 60. Distribution of theespondents by country

Total number of valid answers: 564
Quality of life

Country O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Bulgaria 0O 1 1 O 2 0 1 1 0 0O O 6

France 1 1 9 16 18 14 10 5 1 4 0 79
Germany O 2 4 7 9 11 1 3 0 1 0 38
Italy 2 1 3 8 3 0 1 3 2 0O O 23
Netherlands 0O 2 6 10 26 27 23 9 8 2 0 113
Spain 3 9 6 15 10 9 5 3 3 1 O 64
United Kingdom 17 34 35 32 38 33 18 11 10 6 7 241
Total* 23 50 64 88 106 94 59 3 24 14 7 564

* 0 represents no QoL and 10 represents the excellent QoL.
In figures 25&25f, we can see each country with showing the of QoL before the pandemic

compared to the QoL now, after a year of pandemic. In each country, it is evident how much
lower respondents find their Qaturrently.
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Italy - QoL before and during the pandemic
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Figures25a-25f: The before and during Quality of Life for each country

Compared to the average rating8.41% of the total number of female responden&)(08%
of the total number of respondents) declared a QoL below the average (Table 61).

Table 61Distribution of the respondents by gender

Total number of valid answers: 631

Quality of life

Gender o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 5 9 10 18 16 7 6 7 4 3 2 87
Female 20 45 61 88 102 94 57 32 21 14 7 541
Other O 0 0O O 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
Total 25 54 71 106 119 103 63 39 25 17 9 631

* 0 represents no QoL and 10 represents the excellent QoL.
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Figure 26. Quality of life before and in times of pandemic for male respondents
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Figure 27. Quality of life before and in times of pandemic for femedspondents

Table 62. Distribution of the respondents by age

Total number of valid answers: 631
Quality of life

Age O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
<18 O 0 1 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
18-25 1 1 3 2 6 2 2 0 1 0 0 18
26-35 1 2 8 12 10 7 6 3 4 2 0 55
36-50 4 6 13 23 22 29 13 10 5 2 4 131
51-65 14 18 23 30 39 34 14 9 9 6 3 199
66-75 3 21 15 24 30 19 17 12 5 1 2 149
>75 2 6 8 15 12 12 11 5 1 6 0 78
Total* 25 54 71 106 119 103 63 39 25 17 9 631

* 0 represents no QoL and 10 represents teecellent QoL.
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Considering the risk category (over 6&8))the total number of the respondents in this group
(227),59.91% declared a rating of QoL below the average. Regarding the respondents
considered to be active (265),58.4%% of this category decled a rating of QoL below the
average (Table 62).
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Figure 28. Quality of life before and in times of pandemic for age@slage segment

2.4.3. Has the Covidl9 pandemic affected your mood?

Table 63 and Figure 29 show how the mood ofréspondents changed during the Coidl
pandemic. For most, 530, representing 660% of total number of the respondentsthe
mood in times of pandemic MorseCor Yhuch wors& For 30.64% there was no change in
the mood and for 3.36% the actuaiood is better compard to how they feltbefore the
pandemic started.

Table 63. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 803

Answer choices Responses

It is much worse 148 18.43%
It is worse 382 47.57%
It is the same 246 30.64%
It is better 25 3.11%
It is much better 2 0.25%
Total 803 100.00%
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3,11% 0,25%
18,43%

30,64% = |t is much worse
It is worse
It is the same
It is better

It is much better

47,57%
Figure 29Has the Covidl9 pandemic affected your mood?

Table 64 shows the distribution of respondents by gender. From the total number of the
respondents, 360 (57.05%) are females for whom the mood bedselor ¥huch wors&
during the pandemic. This number represents 66.5dP4dhe total number of female
respondents. Only 23 respondents (0.95% male and 2.69% ferepl@} that theirmood is
HetterCdr thuch betteQ &

Table 64. Distribution of the respondents by gender
Total number of valid answers: 631

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
It is much worse 11 103 0 114
It is worse 39 257 1 297
It is the same 31 164 2 197
It is better 4 17 0 21
It is much better 2 0 0 2
Total 87 541 3 631

Table 65 shows the distribution of the respondents by age. For 64.67% of the respondents
between 26 and 65, the mood%orseCbr ¥huch wors@For 63.43% of the respondents over
65, the mood isiWorseor $huch worsé€Table 65).

Table 65. Distribution of the respondents by age
Total number of valid answers: 631

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 66-75 >75 Total
It is much worse 0 7 16 18 33 30 10 114
It is worse 1 10 22 68 92 74 30 297
It is the same 0 0 15 40 64 43 35 197
It is better 0 1 2 5 9 2 2 21
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It is much better 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

Table 66 presents the rating for the QoL given by the respondents during the pandemic and
the mood.69.0%% of the total number of the respondents who said that their mood during
GKS LI yYyRSYAO Aad WgSNHSONthe2tdtdl rinmbdzCoK respoddeditss Q 6
provided a rating for QoL below the average. Still, there 209446 0.50% of the total

number of the respondentdpr whom the rating was over the average rating.

Table 66. Distribution of the respondents by QoLrthg pandemic

Total number of valid answers: 800

Quality of life

Mood o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Itis muchworse 15 36 33 25 18 5 3 5 148
It is worse 9 28 45 73 84 71 33 14 11 7 7 382
It is the same 4 7 10 34 42 58 38 25 16 10 1 245
It is better 0O 0 O 1 2 4 6 6 2 2 0 23
Iltismuchbetter 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 O 2
Total 28 71 88 133 146 138 80 50 32 21 13 800
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 | I
0 I i = i g i

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

M |t is much worse It is worse It is the same Itis better M Itis much better

Figure 30The change in mood and QoL during the pandemic
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2.4.4. Has the Covidl9 pandemic affected your pain intensity?

Table 67. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 801

Answer choices Responses

It is much worse 95 11.86%
It is worse 338 42.20%
It is the same 344 42.95%
It is better 22 2.75%
It is much better 2 0.25%
Total 801 100.00%

2,75% 0,25%
11,86%

= [t is much worse
Itis worse
42,95% It is the same
Itis better

42.20% It is much better

Figure 31Has the Covidl9 pandemic affected your pain intensity?

Regarding pain intensity, Table 67 and Figure 31 show that for 433 representing 54.05% of
total number of respondentthe painis worse or much worse. For 42.9%%sithe same and
for 3% the intensity of pain decreased.

Table 68. Distribution of the respondents by gender
Total number of valid answers: 631

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
Itis much worse 6 66 0 72
It is worse 32 228 2 262
It is the same 44 236 1 281
It isbetter 5 11 0 16
Total 87 541 3 631

Table 68 shows the distribution of the respondents by gender. From the total number of the
respondents, 294 (46.59%) are females for whom the pain intensity became worse or much
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worse during the pandemic. This represents 54.3df6the total number of femad
respondents. Only for 16 respondents (0.79% male and 1.74% fedidkbe pain intensity
decreasaduring the pandemic.

Table 69. Distribution of the respondents by age
Total number of valid answers: 631

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Total
It is much worse 0 4 5 14 25 18 6 72
It is worse 0 12 26 51 77 71 25 262
It is the same 0 2 19 63 94 58 45 281
It is better 1 0 5 3 3 2 2 16
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

Table 69 shows the distribution of respondents by age. For 52d@Be respondents over
65, the pain is worse or much wordeor 51.42% of the respondents between 26 and 65, the
pain is worse or much worse.

Table 70Distribution of the respondents by QoL during pandemic

Total number of valid answers: 800
Quality of life
Pain intensity O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

Itis much worse 13 21 11 18 10 7 2 1 1 2 9 95
It is worse 6 32 51 70 59 62 27 16 9 4 2 338
It is the same 9 18 25 44 75 68 43 30 17 13 2 344
It is better O 0 1 1 2 1 8 3 4 2 0 22
Itismuchbetter 0O 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 1 0O O 1
Total 28 71 88 133 146 138 80 50 32 21 13 800
80
70
60
50
40

30
20

B |t is much worse Itis worse It is the same Itis better M Itis much better

Figure 32The change in pain intensity and QoL during the pandemic
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Table 70 presents the rating for the QoL given by the respondents during the pandemic and
the pain intensity.67.20% of the total number of the respondents who said that the pain
intensity during the pandemic is worse or much wor86.87%of the total nunber of the
respondents) provided a rating for QoL below the average. Still, therd2a8&o (L 7.7%% of

the total number of the respondents) for whom the rating was over the average rating.

2.4.5. Has the Covidl9 pandemic affected how pain interferes with yowtaily routines?

For the patients suffering from chronic pain, daily routines are, in general, influenced by pain
intensity. Table 71 and Figure 33 show that for 31.96% the interference of pain in daily routine
is the same in times of pandemas it wasbefore. 35.33% deated that the pain interferes
somewhat and for 29.21% the pain interferes a great deal with daily routines.

Table 71. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 801

Answer choices Responses

It interferes a great deal 234 29.21%
It interferes somewhat 283 35.33%
It is the same 256 31.96%
It interferes less 22 2.75%
It interferes much less 6 0.75%
Total 801 100.00%

2,75% _0,75%

29,21%

It interferes a great deal
31,96% - g
It interferes somewhat
It is the same
It interferes less

It interferes much less

35,33%

Figure 33Has the Covidl9 pandemic affected how pain interferes with your daily
routines?
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Table 72. Distribution of the respondents by gender
Total number of valid answers: 631

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
It interferes a great deal 19 165 1 185
It interferes somewhat 35 194 1 230
It is thesame 32 164 1 197
It interferes less 1 14 0 15
It interferes much less 0 4 0 4
Total 87 541 3 631

Table 72 shows the distribution of the respondents by gen@éthe total number of female
respondents, 359 (66.35%) declared that the pain interferedame way with the daily
routines. This number represents 56.8%¥the total number of respondents. Only for 18
female respondents (3.32%jasthe interference lessr much less.

Table 73. Distribution of the respondents by age
Total number of valid answers: 631

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 66-75 >75 Total
It interferes a great deal 0 8 14 35 64 46 18 185
It interferes somewhat 0 8 24 47 70 56 25 230
It is the same 1 2 13 46 60 41 34 197
It interferes less 0 0 2 3 4 5 1 15
It interferes much less 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 4
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

Table 73 shows the distribution of thhespondents by age. For 65.97% of the respondents
between 26 and 65, the pain interfered in a way with the daily routifes.63.87%f the
respondents over 65, the pain interfered in a way with the daily routines.

2.4.6. Has the Covidl9 pandemicaffected how you sleep?

Regarding the way in which the pandemic affected the sleep of patients suffering from chronic
pain, 5400% declared that they sleep worse or much worse. For 43.50% sleep is the same as
before the pandemic and only for 2.508%ssleep improved during the pandemic (Table 74,
Figure 34).
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Table 74. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 800

Answer choices Responses

It is much worse 163 20.38%
It is worse 269 33.63%
It is the same 348 43.50%
It isbetter 20 2.50%
Total 800 100.00%

2,50%
20,38%

= [t is much worse
43.50% It is worse
It is the same

It is better

33,63%

Figure 34Has the Covidl9 pandemic affected how you sleep?

Table 75. Distribution of the respondents by gender
Total number of valid answers: 631

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
It is much worse 13 108 1 122
It is worse 21 190 1 212
It is the same 52 229 1 282
It is better 1 14 0 15
Total 87 541 3 631

Table 75 shows the distribution of the respondents by gen@rthe total number of
respondents, 298 (47.22%) are females for whom sleep became worse or much worse during
the pandemic. This number represents 55.08Pthe total number of female respondesit
For 46.90% (8.39% male and 38.51% female) sleep during the pandemic is the same or better.
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Table 76. Distribution of the respondents by age
Total number of valid answers: 631

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total
It is much worse 0 6 11 23 40 33 9 122
It is worse 1 9 19 48 62 56 17 212
It is the same 0 3 23 58 92 54 52 282
It is better 0 0 2 2 5 6 0 15
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

Table 76 shows the distribution of the respondents by age. For 47.28% of the respondents
between 26 and 65, sleep during the pandemic is the same or bdttmr.50.66%of the
respondents over 65, sleep during the pandemic is worse or much worse.

Table 77. Distribution of the respondents by QoL during pandemic

Total number of valid answers: 800

Quality of life
Sleep O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Itis muchworse 17 35 22 30 22 12 5 4 3 3 10 163
It is worse 4 20 43 52 48 48 29 13 6 5 1 269
It is the same 7 15 23 51 72 73 42 29 22 12 2 348
It is better 0O 1 0 O 4 5 4 4 1 1 0 20
Total 28 71 88 133 146 138 80 50 32 21 13 800
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M [t is much worse It is worse It is the same Itis better

Figure 35The change in sleep ang@oL during the pandemic
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Table 77 presents the rating for the QoL given by the respondents during the pandemic and
the quality of sleep67.8246 of the total number of the respondents who said that the sleep
during the pandemic is worse or much worse, provided a rating for QoL below the average.

2.4.7. The Covid;19 pandemic may have caused you some of these problems. If so,
chose a maximum three:

Table 78. Distribution of the respondents
Total number owalid answers: 804

Answer choices Responses

Anxiety 402 50.19%
Nervous 118 14.73%
Irritability 201 25.09%
Listless 120 14.98%
Worries 284 35.46%
Depressed feelings 211 26.34%
Depression 139 17.35%
Insomnia 218 27.22%
Alcohol / substance food abuse or addiction 54 6.74%
Not relevant 87 10.86%
Other 34 4.24%

At this question, the respondents could choose maximum three answers. Inttuted, were
804 answers. Figure 36 shows tbpee problems caused to the respondents by the Cel&d
pandemic:

1 Anxietyg 402 (50.19%)

1 Worries¢ 284 (35.46%)

1 Insomniag 218 (27.22%).

218

402 u Anxiety

Worried

Insomnia

284

Figure 36. Top three problems caused by the Cel@dpandemic
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Table 78 shows that 3df the respondents chosé& write in the text boxproblemsthey
experienced that wereaused by the pandemigcluding:
Loss of confidence

Feeling low, feeling stuck and feeling controlled
Isolation

Loneliness

Fear of death

Frustration

Loss otonfidence and control

Fatigue

Sleep walking and falling over

PTSD remergence

More work and busier days

Tiredness

Anger

Solitude

= =4 =4 -8 -8 _9_9_4_4_42._-4._2._2_-2

2.4.8. If you experienced any of the above problems are you able to speak with
someone about them?

Table 79 and Figure 37 show tludthose who experienced any of the above problemsye
than one in four,224 @8.14%, had no one they could talk to about their worries and
concerns, whils#t90 (61.56%Q were able to speak about with someone

It is these kinds of problems that are at the root of the other results of reported in the survey,
such as the lowered QoR.4.1.), mood problems2(4.3.), pain intensity 4.4.4.), concern
about howpain has interfered with daily lif&(4.5.), etc.

These responses provide proof that chronic pain is gobiachoesocial phenomenon and each
aspect of these three areas interferes with the others.

Table 79. Distribution of the respondents

Totalnumber of valid answers: 796

Answer choices Responses

Yes 490 61.56%
No 224 28.14%
Not relevant 82 10.30%
Total 796 100.00%
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10,30%

mYes
28,14% = No
Not relevant

61,56%

Figure 37If you experience any of the above problems are you able to speak with
someone about them?

Regarding the distribution of the respondents by gender and age, 61&6%male
respondents and 63.21%f the number of male respondents were able to speak with
someone (Table §060.35% of the respondents over 65, were also able to talkseheone
(Table 81).

Table 80. Distribution of the respondents by gender
Total number of valid answers: 631

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
Yes 55 332 2 389
No 23 158 1 182
Not relevant 9 51 0 60
Total 87 541 3 631
Table 81. Distribution of the respondents by age
Total number of valid answers: 631
Age

Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 5165 66-75 >75 Total
Yes 0 14 39 86 113 96 41 389
No 1 4 12 32 66 46 21 182
Not relevant 0 0 4 13 20 7 16 60
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631
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2.4.9. If yes with whom?

Ofthose who were able to talk with someone about the problems that the Cb9igandemic
caused (90), 41.02% talked to a family member and 27.55%alked to a
specialist/professional (Table 82, Figure 38).

Table 82. Distribution of the respondents

Total umber of valid answers: 490

Answer choices Responses

A specialist professional 135 27.55%
My family doctor 72 14.69%
Someone from my patient association 18 3.67%
A family member 201 41.02%
Other 64 13.06%
Total 490 100.00%

13,06%

= A specialist professional
27,55%

My family doctor

Someone from my patient
association

A family member

41,02%
' 0
14,69% Other

3,67%

Figure 38. If yowere able to talk with someone, with whom?

Table 83. Distribution of the respondents by gender
Total number of valid answers: 389

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
A specialisprofessional 14 89 0 103
My family doctor 11 44 1 56
Someone from my patient associatic 3 13 0 16
A family member 25 140 0 165
Other 2 46 1 49
Total 55 332 2 389
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Table 83 shows the distribution of the respondents by gender. From the nhotalber of
female respondents, 42.16% were able to talk with a family member, 26.80% with a specialist
and 13.25% with the family doctor.

Table 84. Distribution of the respondents by age
Total number of valid answers: 389

Age
Answer choices 1825 2635 3650 5165 6675 >75 Total
A specialist professional 4 15 30 34 15 5 103
My family doctor 2 1 10 16 18 9 56
i;)srgii(;rtlie(z):\rom my patient 0 1 0 6 7 > 16
A family member 8 17 35 47 39 19 165
Other 0 5 11 10 17 6 49
Total 14 39 86 113 9% 41 389

Ofthe total number of the respondentat risk group oveb5, £.33% were able to talk with
a family member and 180% with a specialist.

2.4.10.1f you are worried, what are youworries? Choose the top 3:

Table 85. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 802

Answer choices Responses

A loved one becoming infected 430 53.62%
Catching the virus, myself 358 44.64%
Going to a hospital or doctortsfice 64 7.98%
Not being able to see my doctor 117 14.59%
Losing access to medications 113 14.09%
Not knowing when this will end 331 41.27%
Not being able to see family and friends 385 48.00%
Visiting locations where | might become infect 124 15.46%
My mental health 203 25.31%
Running out of food or essential supplies 34 4.24%
Financial problems 162 20.20%
Other 61 7.61%

We have 802 responses afidble85 shows top three worries caused to the respondents by
the Covid19 pandemic:

1 A loved one becoming infecte430 (53.62%)

1 Not being able to see family and friend885 (48.00%)

9 Catching the virus, mysea{f358 (44.64%).
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m A loved one becoming infecteds Not being able to see family and friends Catching the virus myself

Figure 39. Top thregvorries

2.4.11.Have these worries increased over time of the pandemic?

For most of the respondents who declared that the CaMdpandemic produced worries, for
77.36% these worries increased over the ti(able 86, Figure 40).

Table 86Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 795

Answer choices Responses

Yes 615 77.36%
No 150 18.87%
L R2Yy QG (y29 30 3.77%
Total 795 100.00%

3,77%

18,87%

= Yes
= No

= | don't know

77,36%

Figure 40Have these worries increased over time of the pandemic?
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With respect to gender, 77.7786the total number ofemalerespondens and 72.41% of the
total number of male respondentdeclared that thé& worries had increasedduring the
pandemic (Table 87).

Table 87. Distribution of the respondents by gender
Total number of valid answers: 630

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Yes 63 420 2 485
No 19 98 1 118
| don't know 5 22 0 27
Total 87 540 3 630

Regarding ag€,5.8%%o0f the total number of the responderietween 26 and 65 and 77.87%
of the total respondents over 68eclared that the worriesadincreasedduringthe pandemic
(Table 88).

Table 88. Distribution of the respondents by age
Total number of validnswers: 630

Age
Answer choice <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total
Yes 1 16 48 100 144 120 56 485
No 0 2 6 26 45 21 18 118
| don't know 0 0 1 5 10 7 4 27
Total 1 18 55 131 199 148 78 630

2.4.12. Have youpatrticipated in a patient association's forum/meetings on the web?

2 KSy AU O2YSa G2 GKS LINIAOALIGAZ2Y 2F GKS
web, 33.79% decladzhat theyhad notparticipated because theyere not interested, while
16.83% found that this was really helpful (Table 89, Figure 41).

Table 89. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 796

Answer choices Responses

Yesand it has been really helpful 134 16.83%
Yes, but | think it's not for me 51 6.41%

No, | haven't as I'm not interested in this 269 33.79%
Not relevant 342 42.96%
Total 796 100.00%
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16,83%

= Yes and it has been really helpful

6,41%

42,96% Yes, but | think it's not for me

No, | haven't as I'm not interested
in this

Not relevant

33,79%

Figure 41Have you participated in a patierdissociation's forum/meetings on the web?

2.5.Social situation

The purposef this part of the study is to see if and how the social life of the participlaass
beenaffectedduring thepandemic.

2.5.1. Have you felt stigmatized due to your chronic patondition during this Coviel9
pandemic period?

Table 90 and Figure 42 show that of the total number of the participants who provided an
answer to this question (797), 56.34% have not felt stigmatized during this period of pandemic
and this is aratifying fact, although 32.50% felt stigmatized.

Table90. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 797

Answer choices Responses

Yes 259 32.50%
No 449 56.34%
| don't know 89 11.17%
Total 797 100.00%
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11,17%

32,50%

= Yes
No

| don't know

56,34%

Figure 42Have you felt stigmatized due to your chronic pain condition during this Cevid
19 pandemic period?

Only 11.39% of the French, .28% of Dutch report feeling stigmatizedlthough numbers
are small, we can see thg from the total number of therespondents in each country

31.58%0f Germans, 38.17%f British, 42.19%f Spanish and 47.83% of Italians report feeling
stigmatized (Table 91).

Table91. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answersS64

Country
Answer choices Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherland Spain UK Total
Yes 2 9 12 11 26 27 92 179
No 3 61 24 11 73 29 122 323
| don't know 1 9 2 1 14 8 27 62
Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564

Table 92 shows the distribution of respondents dgpgnder. Of the total number of the
NBalLR2yRSyidas nydoo: NBLNBaSyid FSYIES gK2
of the total number of females providing an answer to this question (Table 92).

Table92. Distribution of the respondentdy gende
Total number of valid answer§31

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
Yes 31 172 1 204
No 50 305 2 357
| don't know 6 64 0 70
Total 87 541 3 631
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Table 93 shows that most of the respondents between 26 ang®651y &6 pn ®n H: 0
stigmatizeddue totheir chronic pain condition duringandemic. Regarding the risk group, of
the total number of the respondents over 65 (227), 23.34% satimatizd due to their
chronic pain condition duringandemic.

Table93. Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answer631

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total
Yes 1 12 22 41 75 43 10 204
No 0 2 26 74 108 90 57 357
| don't know 0 4 7 16 16 16 11 70
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

2.5.2. Do you feel this has increased over time of the Cot@ pandemic?

Another good thing is the fact that 47.11% of the total of 796 respondents consider that
stigma hasot increasel since the start of the pandemic, compared to 32.29% who felt there
had been an increase in stigma (Table 94, Figure 43).

Table94. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 796

Answer choices Responses

Yes 257 32.29%
No 375 47.11%
| don't know 164 20.60%
Total 796 100.00%

20,60%

32,29%

= Yes
No

| don't know

47,11%

Figure 43Do you feel this has increased over time of the Coti@l pandemic?
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Those who felt that the stigma has increased over the pandemic are distributed as follow
(Table 95)17.72%o0f French respondents24.78% Dutch, 28.95% Germans, 37.34% British
and 34.38%f Spanistrespondents

Table95. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answerS64

Country
Answer choices Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherland Spain UK Total
Yes 1 14 11 11 28 22 90 177
No 3 50 23 9 62 24 100 271
| don't know 2 15 4 3 23 18 51 116
Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564

Most of the female respondents 257 (47.50%% RA Ry Qi FSftd GKI G GKS

over the pandemi¢Table 96).

Table96. Distribution of the respondentsy gender
Total number of valid answer631

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
Yes 29 171 1 201
No 44 257 1 302
| don't know 14 113 1 128
Total 87 541 3 631

Regarding age, the most representative age group whibnot feel that the stigma has
increased over the pandemis the 5165 age group (95), which represents 47.73% of the
total number of the respondents in this age group and 15.05% of the total number of the
respondents (Table 97Regarding the risk group, from the total number of the respondents
over 65 (227), 2.67%felt that the stigma has increased over the pandemic

Table97. Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answer§31

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total
Yes 1 12 23 41 68 45 11 201
No 0 1 23 58 95 78 47 302
| don't know 0 5 9 32 36 26 20 128
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631
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2.5.3. Has your social life been disrupted because of the Cal@dpandemic?

The sudden appearance of the Coti@l pandemic dramatically changed our social life
compared tothe one that we usd to know before. The lockdown period and the security
measures have created major disruptions. 89.56% of the total number of respondents
declared that their social life was disrupted because of the pandemic. What is interesting is
the fact that 9.43% reported no disruption to their social life (Table 98, Figure 44).

Table98. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answerg95

Answer choices Responses

Yes 712 89.56%
No 75 9.43%

| don't know 8 1.01%
Total 795 100.00%

= Yes
No

| don't know

89,56%

Figure 44Has your social life been disrupted because of the Cal&dpandemic?

Of the total number ofespondents (503) gave aifirmative answer to this questioriThe
country distribution for most respondents is shown as (Table 99):

1 United Kingdontg 42.74%

1 Netherlandc 20.47%

T Francec 12.92%

1 Spaing 12.12%.

France and Italy were the countries where the greatesiportion reported no disruption
(reported to the total number of the respondents from these countrie§.46% of French
and 13.04% ltalians.
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Table99. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answerS64

Country
Answer choices Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherland Spain UK Total
Yes 5 65 34 20 103 61 215 503
No 1 13 4 3 9 3 25 58
| don't know 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 3
Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564

From the total number of female responden&9.64%consider that there was disruption in

the social life, while 87.35% of the total number of male respondents, consider the same
thing.

Table100. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answer631

Gender
Answer choices Male Female Other Total
Yes 76 485 2 563
No 11 51 1 63
| don't know 0 5 0 5
Total 87 541 3 631

With respect to age, 88.57% of the respondents considered to be active and 89.86% of those

considered to be in risk category consider that there was disruption in the social life (Table
101).

Tablel101.Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answer§31

Age
Answer choices <18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total
Yes 1 17 53 119 169 134 70 563
No 0 0 2 12 28 14 7 63
| don't know 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 5
Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631

In what follow our intentions are to see how this disruption influenced the quality of life
during the pandemic.

Table 102 shows that of the total number who felt that the social life has been disrupted

because of the pandemic (7158.42% provided a rating for their QoL below the average
(4.15 points).
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Table102. Distribution of the respondentdy QoL during pandemic

Total number of valid answer800

Quality of life
Disruption o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Yes 23 60 84 121 128 128 68 44 26 18 12 712
No 3 10 4 9 14 9 10 6 6 3 1 75
| don't know 2 0 O 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 7
Total 28 70 88 131 145 137 79 50 32 21 13 794
140
120
100
80 I HYes
60
No

. I I I
20
, Lo

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Figure 45Disruption in the social life and QoL during the pandemic

2.5.4. Inwhich areasdo you find the disruption to be the biggest?Rateeachsituation from
Oto 10,where 10isthe mostand O the least

It is interesting to see in which areas the disruption is the greatest or on the contrary the
least felt by the respondents. The situation is presented in Table 103 and Figure 46.

If we consider the top three areas where the disruption isinast, then we have:
1 Close family contaat 155 (23.38%)
1 Social clubg 113 (17.10%)
1 Sports (activey 87 (13.14%)

Regarding the areas in which the disruption is the least visible, top three is the following:
1 Close family contaat 201 (30.32%%)
1 Family contact 118 (17.82%)
1 Social clubg 73 (11.04%)

We can see an interestirfgct ¢ two areas appear in botlists. close family contacind
social clubs

A moderate disruption (® points) was felt by the respondents in aresagh as
1 Going outg 214 (32.27%)
i Eating outg 213 (32.07%)
1 Recreationg 208 (31.32%)
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Table103. Distribution of the respondentdy grade of disruption

Grade of disruption

Area 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Close family contact 201 74 41 27 32 21 25 36 51 155 663
Family contact 118 146 56 37 38 32 29 37 90 79 662
Relatives 31 74 111 95 69 72 61 76 46 29 664
Friends 56 89 105 89 41 35 74 71 59 45 664
Going out 36 40 72 85 111 103 90 58 37 31 663
Sports (active) 51 61 49 57 71 78 66 70 72 87 662
Sports (passive) 64 78 63 49 33 45 84 87 100 61 664
Eating out 26 30 61 89 105 108 94 85 45 21 664
Recreation 22 24 52 90 103 105 86 68 78 36 664
Social clubs 73 56 59 46 54 61 48 71 80 113 661
800

700

600
500

400

300 I
200
100 I

1

i B N
5 6 8

III
2 3 4

0 L
7 9 10
H Close family contact ~ m Family contact Relatives Friends
m Going out B Sports (active) W Sports (passive) H Eating out

H Recreation H Social clubs

Figure 46In which areasyou find the disruption the biggest?Rateeachsituation from 0 to
10, where 10isthe mostand 0 the least
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2.5.5. Closefamily contact(children,partner)

With respect to gendefTable 104)

V 31.13% of the female respondents ard8.%% of the male respondents, provided a
ratingindicating that in this areavheredisruption was felthe least This percentages
represents most of the female and male respondents

V 23.10% of the female respondents ari®.74% of the male respondents, provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was ik most

V 8.66% of the female respondents arti63% of the male respondents, provided a
rating indicatinga moderate disruption.

With respect to agéTabk 105):
V Inthe category considered to be active: for 28.7486st of them)the disruption was
felt the least, for 19.65%he most and 10.55% felt a moderate disruption
V Inthe category considered twe at risk: for 33.33%most of them)the disruption was
felt the least, for 28.92%te most and 3.92% felt a moderate disruption.

Tablel104. Distribution of the respondentsy gender

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 22 10 5 2 1 1 7 5 8 15 76
Female 151 52 30 17 24 18 15 27 39 112 485
Other 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
Total 173 62 35 19 26 19 22 32 47 128 563
200
180
160 - [N
140
120 e ® Male
100

Female
80
60 _ m Other
40 —
20 = s T
0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Figure 47 Gradeof disruption in closefamily contactby gender

65



PAE2021 Chronic Pairg COVID19 disease

Tablel05. Distribution of the respondentsy age

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
<18 O 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
18-25 7 3 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 2 17
26-35 11 6 8 O 3 4 2 6 7 6 53
36-50 36 16 5 5 6 5 6 8 11 21 119
51-65 51 16 10 6 11 I 4 9 15 40 169
66-75 45 13 9 5 4 1 4 3 11 39 134
>75 23 8 2 2 1 2 S 4 3 20 70
Total 173 62 35 19 26 19 22 32 47 128 563
200
150
100
-8 ’
O SeosssS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

<18 m18-25 m26-35 m36-50 m51-65 m66-75 m>75

Figure 48Gradeof disruption in closefamily contactby age

2.5.6. Familycontact(parents,brothers, sisters)

With respect to gendefTable 16):

V Most of the female respondents (23.68%) and most of male respondents (22.47%)
NF SR GKS RA&ANHzZLIIAZ2Y Ay GKAA& FeNdBdch ¢ A (K
disruptionin family contacts

V 15.48% of the female respondents ar#l.0%% of the male respondents, provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was fi least

V 14.026 of the female respondents arid26% of the male respondents, provided a
rating indicating that in thiarea the disruption was fethe most

V 9.0P6 of the female respondents ariB.4246 of the male respondents, provided a
rating indicatinga moderate disruption.

With respect to age (Table 107):

V In the category considered to be active: fi8.18% the disrupibn was feltthe least,
for 15.28%the most and9.97% felt a moderate disruptian
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V In the category considered tae at risk: for12.25% the disruption was fethe least,
for 9.80%the most and10.78% felt a moderate disruptian
V In bothcategories, most of the respondent22.29% of active category and 23.53%

2F NRA&A] OFGS3aA2NE NIYGSR (KS RAaANMHzZI &2y AY

much a disruption in family contacts.

Table106. Distribution of the respondentdy gender

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

Male 16 18 3 8 6 8 4 5 4 4 76

Female 75 109 40 25 25 19 22 29 73 68 485

Other 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2

Total 91 127 44 33 31 27 26 35 77 72 563

140

120

100

80 Male

60 Female
m Other

40

20

0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Figure 49Gradeof disruption in family contactby gender

Tablel107.Distribution of the respondentdy age

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

<18 0 0O 0 O 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
18-25 4 3 4 1 1 0 1 3 0 0 17
26-35 10 9 2 1 3 4 1 6 8 9 53
36-50 25 31 4 8 8 3 3 5 10 22 119
51-65 27 36 13 13 9 7 10 10 23 21 169
66-75 17 32 14 8 6 2 6 7 27 15 134

>75 8 16 7 2 4 10 5 4 9 5 70
Total 91 127 44 33 31 27 26 35 77 72 563
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Figure 50Gradeof disruption in family contactby age

2.5.7. Relatives

With respect to gendefTable 18):

V Most of the female respondents (15.88%) and most of male respondents (22.37%)
rated the disruption in this area with 3, indicating that they felt additisruptionin
contact with relative.

V 3.926 of the female respondents arRl93% of the male responds provided a
rating indicating that in this area disruption was fitfle least

V 4.33% of the female respondents arfi21% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was fitké most.

V 22.47% of the femalgespondents and.3.18% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicatinga moderate disruption.

With respect to age (Table 109):

V In the category considered to be active: b2 the disruption was felihe least,
for 6.43%the most and19.94% felt amoderate disruption Most of the respondents
in this group (17.89%), rated the disruption in this area \Bithdicating thatthey felt
a bitof disruptionin contact with relatives

V In the category considered tioe at risk: for4.90% thedisruption was felthe least,
for 2.48%the most and23.04% felt a moderate disruptiorMost of the respondents
in this group (15.8%), rated the disruption in this area with indicating thatthey
felt a bitof disruptionin contact with relatives
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Table108. Distribution of the respondentdy gender

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 3 6 17 13 7 3 6 6 8 7 76
Female 19 48 77 71 50 59 49 60 31 21 485
Other 0 0O 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
Total 22 54 94 85 57 62 55 66 40 28 563
100
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80
70
60 Male
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40

u Other
30
20
10
0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Figure 51 Gradeof disruption in relativescontactby gender

Tablel109. Distribution of the respondentdy age

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
<18 O 0 1 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
18-25 0 2 3 3 2 2 1 1 2 1 17
26-35 1 8 7 10 5 2 6 9 3 2 53
36-50 4 8 19 21 15 16 7 15 7 7 119
51-65 7 14 35 19 13 17 21 15 15 13 169
66-75 6 17 18 17 19 17 10 19 8 3 134
>75 4 5 11 15 3 8 10 7 5 2 70
Total 22 54 94 85 57 62 55 66 40 28 563
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Figure 52Gradeof disruption in relativescontactby age
2.5.8. Friends

With respect to gendefTable 1.0):

V Most of the female respondentsl4.43%) and most of male respondentsd(74%)
rated the disruption in this area with 3, indicating that they felt adfitlisruptionin
contact with friends

V 8.8 of the female respondents ar@l58% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was filée least

V 7.01% of the female respondents arRi93% of the male respondentsrovided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was féie most

V 10.726 of the female respondents ari8.4246 of the male respondents provided a
rating indicatinga moderate disruption.

With respect to age (Table 111):

V Most of the respondents of these age groupd5.25% active and 122% atrisk -
rated the disruption in this area with 3 indicating thaey felt a bitof disruptionin
contact with friends

V In the category considered to be active: fidt.43% the disruption was fethe least,
for 5.5®b6the most and9.97% felt a moderate disiption.

V In the category considered tioe at risk: for3.92% the disruption was felhe least,
for 7.8%%the most and15.68% felt a moderate disruption.

Table110. Distribution of the respondentdy gender

Total number of valid answers63

Grade ofdisruption

Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 5 8 15 7 8 6 11 10 3 3 76
Female 43 65 70 64 30 22 54 56 47 34 485
Other 1 0 O O ©O 0 0 0 0 1 2
Total 49 73 85 71 38 28 65 66 50 38 563
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Figure 53Gradeof disruption in friends contact by gender
Tablel11.Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answerS63
Grade of disruption
Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
<18 O 0O 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
1825 2 5 4 1 0 0 1 0 2 2 17
26-35 12 7 5 5 1 1 6 6 4 6 53
36-50 17 15 20 18 5 7 11 13 8 5 119
51-65 10 24 27 19 12 8 19 24 18 8 169
66-75 3 11 21 18 14 9 17 16 13 12 134
>75 5 11 8 10 6 3 11 7 5 4 70
Total 49 73 8 71 38 28 65 66 50 38 563
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70
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40
30
20
10

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

m<18 m18-25 m26-35 m36-50 m51-65 WM66-75 W>75

Figure 54Gradeof disruption in friends contact by age
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2.5.9. Going out (pubtheatre, film)

With respect to gendefTable 12):

V 4.7%% of the female respondents ar@l58% of the male respondents, provided a
rating indicating that in this arealisruption was feltthe least, and the same
percentages are in the case of those who fe# most the disruption in this area

V 31.3%246 of the female respondentdmost of them)and 34.21% of the male
respondentgmost of them) provided a rating indicating moderate disruption.

With respect to age (Table 113):
V In the category considered to be active: #®d(% the disruption was felihe least,
for 6.18%the most and29.626(most of them)felt a moderate disruption
V In the category considered toe at risk: for6.37% the disruption was felhe least,
for 3.43%the most and35.30% (most of them)felt a moderate disruption.

Tablel12.Distribution of the respondentdy gender

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

Male 5 5 8 5 14 12 12 4 6 5 76
Female 23 29 50 67 80 72 66 48 27 23 485
Other 0O 0 1 0 O 0 0 1 0 0 2

Total 28 34 59 72 94 84 /8 53 33 28 563
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40
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Female

m Other

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Figure 55Gradeof disruption in goingout by gender
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Table113.Distribution of the respondentsy age

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

<18 O O 0 O 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
1825 0 1 0 5 3 2 5 0 1 0 17
26-35 1 2 8 9 11 8 3 7 3 1 53
36-50 6 6 13 17 20 11 19 11 9 7 119
51-65 8 12 11 20 25 26 28 16 10 13 169
66-75 9 6 12 17 21 29 15 16 5 4 134

>75 4 7 15 4 14 8 8 3 4 3 70

Total 28 34 59 72 94 84 78 53 33 28 563
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Figure 56 Gradeof disruption in goingout by age

2.5.10.Sports (active)

With respect to gendefTable 1.4):

\Y

Most of the female respondentsl{.13%) and most of male respondents7(11%)
rated the disruption in this area with, indicating that they feltmore and morea
disruptionin this area

7.83% of the female respondents arfi21% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was fike least

14.6%% of the female respondents arid..84% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this &a the disruption was fethe most

21.88% of the female respondents ar&l.58% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicatinga moderate disruption.
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With respect to age (Table 115):

V In the category considered to be active: faB3% the disruption was felihe least,
for 12.026the most and24.34% felt a moderate disruptiarMost of the respondents
In this group (13.20%), rated the disruption in this area with 5 indicating ttreat
start to feel disruptionin the lack of sports

V In the category considered toe at risk: for9.80% the disruption was felhe least,
for 17.168%the most and19.12% felt a moderate disruptiomMost of the respondents
in this group (10.78%), rated the digtion in this area with 6 indicating th#tey felt
more and morea disruptionin this area.

Table114. Distribution of the respondentdy gender

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 7 3 9 4 11 13 5 8 7 9 76
Female 38 48 34 46 52 54 47 44 51 71 485
Other 1 O O 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Total 46 51 43 51 63 67 52 52 58 80 563
90
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20
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Figure 57 Gradeof disruption in active sportsby gender

Tablel115. Distribution of the respondentdy age

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

<18 1 0 O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
18-25 0 1 0 1 1 7 2 1 0 4 17
26-35 7 4 1 6 6 8 5 4 6 6 53
36-50 7 6 9 11 14 14 19 8 16 15 119
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51-65 11 16 15 10 25 16 18 19 19 20 169
66-75 13 15 15 17 12 11 5 9 13 24 134
>75 7 9 3 6 5 11 3 11 4 11 70
Total 46 51 43 51 63 67 52 52 58 80 563
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Figure 58Gradeof disruption in active sportsby age

2.5.11.Sports (passive visiting games)

With respect to gendefTable 16):

\Y

\Y

Vv

Vv

Most of the female respondentsl$.26%) and most of male respondentss(7%%6)
rated the disruption in this area wit®, indicating aig disruptionin this area

10.51% of the female respondents artd26% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was féleteast

9.70% of the female respondents ari89% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this arethe disruption was felthe most

10.51% of the female respondents arid..84% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicatinga moderate disruption.

With respect to age (Table 117):

\Y

In the category considered to be active: for 10.26% the disruptias felt he least,
for 11.14% he most and 12.32% felt a moderate disruptidviost of the respondents
in this group (14.08%), rated the disruption in this area witin@icating abig
disruptionin this area

In the category considered toe at risk: for 9.31% the disruption was féfte least,
for 6.37% he most and 7.35% felt a moderate disruptidviost of the respondents in
this group 17.6%%), rated disruption witl® indicating abig disruptionin this area.
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Tablel16. Distribution of the respondentsy gender
Total number of valid answerS63
Grade of disruption
Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 4 8 8 7 3 6 11 11 12 6 76
Female 51 58 47 35 23 28 61 61 74 47 485
Other 0 1 0 O 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
Total 55 67 55 42 26 34 73 72 86 53 563
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Figure 59 Gradeof disruption in passivesportsby gender
Tablel17.Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answersS63
Grade of disruption
Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
<18 0 1 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
18-25 1 1 0 1 3 0 4 2 3 2 17
26-35 5 6 6 3 2 2 7 4 8 10 53
36-50 11 10 12 7 9 10 11 18 17 14 119
51-65 19 22 14 13 7 12 20 26 22 14 169
66-75 12 19 16 11 2 8 26 13 19 8 134
>75 7 8 7 7 3 2 5 9 17 5 70
Total 55 67 55 42 26 34 73 72 86 53 563
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Figure 60Gradeof disruption in passivesportsby age

2.5.12.Eating out

With respect to gendefTable 1.8):
V 3.50% of the female respondents arki9%5% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was fibié least
V 3.10% of the female respondents ari636 of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was fiské most.
V 34.64% of the female respondentdmost of them)and 30.26% of the male
respondentgmost of them) provided a rating indicating moderate disruption.

With respect to age (Table 119):
V In the category considered to be active: #l1% the disruption was fethe least,

for 2.3%%the most and34.026(most of them)felt a moderate disruption
V In the category considered tioe at risk: for2.94% the disruption was felhe least,
for 3.43% the most and34.31%(most of them)felt a moderate disruption.

Table118. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answerS63

Grade of disruption

Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 3 7 3 10 10 13 9 13 6 2 76
Female 17 18 49 64 83 85 65 56 33 15 485
Other 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2
Total 20 25 52 74 94 98 74 69 40 17 563
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Figure 61 Gradeof disruption in eating out by gender
Table119.Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answerS63
Grade of disruption
Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
<18 O 0O O o 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
1825 O 0 1 4 2 3 0 3 2 2 17
26-35 1 3 5 5 11 11 6 6 4 1 53
36-50 7 6 15 8 20 18 18 15 8 4 119
51-65 6 8 13 26 23 33 20 23 14 3 169
66-75 5 4 14 17 24 18 21 17 10 4 134
>75 1 4 4 14 13 15 9 5 2 3 70

Total 20 25 52 74 94 98 74 69 40 17 563
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Figure 62Gradeof disruption in eatingout by age
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2.5.13.Recreation(walking, biking, swimming)

With respect to gendefTable 20):
V 2.68% of the female respondents ar®i93% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was fibié least
V 4.9%% of the female respondents ar®i93% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was fiské most
V 32.9% of the female respondentgmost of them)and 27.63%6 of the male
respondentgmost of them) provided a rating indicating moderate disruption.

With respect to age (Table 121):
V In the category considered to be active: for 2.35% the disruption wiashie least,
for 4.40% he most and 30.80%most of them)felt a moderate disruption
V In the category considered toe at risk: for 3.43% the disruption was féfte least,
for 5.3%% the most and 34.80%most of them)felt a moderate disruption.

Table120. Distribution of the respondentby gender

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Male 3 3 6 10 13 8 7 9 14 3 76
Female 13 18 38 63 78 82 68 51 50 24 485
Other 0 0O 0 O 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
Total 16 21 44 73 91 92 75 60 64 27 563
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Figure 63Gradeof disruptionin recreationby gender
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Tablel21. Distribution of the respondentby age

Total number of valid answers63

Grade of disruption

Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

<18 O O 0 O 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
1825 1 0 1 O 4 3 1 3 3 1 17
26-35 1 3 5 9 6 10 11 1 4 3 53
36-50 3 6 8 17 15 22 19 14 14 1 119
51-65 4 6 14 29 30 22 18 13 22 11 169
66-75 4 4 7 13 22 26 20 18 11 9 134

>75 3 2 9 5 14 9 6 10 10 2 70
Total 16 21 44 73 091 92 75 60 64 27 563
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Figure 64 Gradeof disruption in recreationby age

2.5.14.Social clubs (chess, checkers, photo, painting, modelling and so on)

With respect to gendefTable 22):

V 11.3%% of the female respondents arid).53% of the male respondentsrovided a
rating indicating that in this area the disruption was féleteast

V 14.43% of the female respondentdmost of them)and 28.%% of the male
respondents(most of them)provided a rating indicating that in this area the
disruption was felthe most.

V 17.73%0f the female respondents antil.84% of the male respondents provided a
rating indicatinga moderate disruption.

With respect to age (Table 123):
V In the category considered to be active: #1670 the disruption was felthie least,
for 17.00%6(most of trem)the most and18.4®%6 felt a moderate disruptian
V In the category considered foe at risk: forl3.73% the disruption was feltie least,
for 15.20% (most of them)the most and15.69% felt a moderate disruption.
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Table122. Distribution of the respondentdy gender
Total number of valid answerS63
Grade of disruption
Gender 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
Man 8 8 2 10 3 6 4 5 8 22 76
Woman 55 40 50 33 40 46 38 53 60 70 485
Other O 1 0 0 ©O 0 1 0 0 0 2
Total 63 49 52 43 43 52 43 58 68 92 563
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Figure 65Gradeof disruption in socialclubsby gender
Table123.Distribution of the respondentdy age
Total number of valid answerS63
Grade of disruption
Age 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total
<18 O 0O o0 o 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
1825 2 1 3 1 0 0 1 2 4 3 17
26-35 4 5 6 5 5 3 6 4 6 9 53
36-50 3 15 14 7 7 13 6 12 19 23 119
51-65 26 15 17 14 14 21 11 14 11 26 169
66-75 20 13 8 11 10 13 10 16 17 16 134
>75 8 0 4 5 7 2 8 10 11 15 70
Total 63 49 52 43 43 52 43 58 68 92 563
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Figure 66 Gradeof disruption in socialclubsby age

2.5.15.Werethere socialeventswhich you would like to goto but O 2 dzf paricipdite

becauseof the pandemic?

Table 124 and Figure 67 show the social events in which the respondents were not able to
participate because of the pandemic. In this respect, most of them 429 (70.68%) were unable
to participate in birthdays celebrations and 190 (31.3@)ld not attendfunerals. 198
(32.62%) were unable to participate in social events other than those specified.

Tablel124.Distribution of the respondents

Total number of valid answers: 607

Answer choices Responses
Wedding 130 21.42%
Funeral 190 31.30%
Anniversary 121 19.93%
Farewell party 58 9.56%
Birthdays 429 70.68%
Births 92 15.16%
Other 198 32.62%
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Table 67 Werethere socialeventswhich you would like to goto but O 2 dzf pfRyicipate
becauseof the pandemic?

2.5.16.Pleaseselectthe top three challengesyou havefelt sincethe pandemicstarted?

We all must agree with the fact that living in pandemic times is challenging. We deal with
situations that we are not used to. In this respect, the respondents were asked to select top
three challenges that they have felt since the pandemic started.

The distribution of the answers is presented in Table 125.

Table125. Distribution of the respondents
Total number of valid answers: 634

Answer choices Responses

Underestimation by medical professionals of my chronic pail
condition: how often and how much it impacts on my life

Increased risk of poverty and stigma 114 17.98%
Lack of adequate support in accessing, retaining, and return

303 47.79%

80 12.62%
to employment
Delayed access to diagnosis 163 25.71%
Inadequate treatment options 234 36.91%
The fact thgt research has been paused or stopped by GOV 137 21.61%
19/coronavirus
Reimbursement challenges 22 3.47%
The dlffl'culty ofassessing if the information | see is correct or 188 29 65%
misleading
None 104 16.40%
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Regarding the top three challenges, this is presented in Figure 68.
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Figure 68Top three challengesyou havefelt sincethe pandemicstarted

2.6.COVID 1®Pandemic

The purpose of this part of the study is to see if and how the respondents were exposed to
SarsCov-2 virus.

2.6.1. Haveyou beenexposedto COVIB19/coronavirus?

Table 126 and Figure 69“show tioithe total number of the respondents, 49.45% considered
thattheyhad notbe@SELJ12 a8 SR (12 O2NRYlI GANHzAS 6KAES omdcy
other hand, 18.80% were exposed.

Table126. Distribution of the respondents

Total number of validinswers: 633

Answer choices Responses

Yes 119 18.80%
No 313 49.45%
| don't know 200 31.60%
Prefer not to say 1 0.16%
Total 633 100.00%

84



PAE2021 Chronic Pairg COVID19 disease

0,16%
18,80%

31,60%
= Yes
= No

| don't know

Prefer not to say

49,45%

Figure 69Haveyou beenexposedto COVIB19/coronavirus?

Tablel27 shows that 13.16% of German, 16.18®Brdfsh, 17.39% of Italian, Z8% of Dutch
23.42%0f Spanistand 26.58% of Frenglwere exposed to the virus

Tablel27. Distribution of the respondentdy country
Total number of valid answerS64

Country

Answer choices Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherland Spain UK Total
Yes 4 21 5 4 26 15 39 114
No 2 31 20 14 59 28 116 270
| don't know 0 27 13 5 28 21 85 179
Prefer not to say 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Total 6 79 38 23 113 64 241 564
300
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100

0 . - . -

Bulgaria France Germany Italy Netherlands Spain UK
HYes mNo | don't know ® Prefer not to say

Figure 70Exposurego COVIDB19/coronavirusby country
Regarding gender, from the total number of females who provided an answer to this question,

18.48% were exposed to the virus aindm the total number of male respondent21.84%
(Table 128).
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Table128. Distribution of the respondentdy gender

Total number of valid answer631

Gender
Answer choice Male Female Other Total
Yes 19 100 0 119
No 41 269 2 312
| don't know 27 171 1 199
Prefer not to say 0 1 0 1
Total 87 541 3 631
350
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250
H Male
200 H Female
150 Other
100
50
0
Yes No | don't know Prefer not to say

Figure 7. Exposureo COVIDBL19/coronavirusby gender

With respect to age, exposure to the virus is the following (Table 129):
1 31.09% are between 51 and .65
1 24.36% are between 36 and .50
1 31.09% are over 65 (risk category).

Table129.Distribution of the respondentdy age

Total number of valid answeré31

Age

Answer choice

<18 1825 2635 3650 51-65 6675 >75 Total

Yes 1 3 12 29 37 24 13 119
No 0 10 30 55 99 80 38 312
| don't know 0 5 13 47 63 44 27 199
Prefer not to say 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Total 1 18 55 131 199 149 78 631
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